occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a first-time adopter to apply the de-
recognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively, from a date of the entity’s choosing, provided that the information
needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was
obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

	 The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition
to Ind AS.

(c)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instruments)
on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS. The Company has classified the
financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition
to Ind AS.

	 Explanation of transition to Ind AS:

	 (a)	 Impact of transition on reported balance sheet:

Particulars 31 March 2017 01 April 2016
Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a)  Property, plant and equipment  4,868.28  -   4,868.28  4,411.84  -   4,411.84

(b) Capital work-in-progress  13,551.97  (63.70)  13,488.27  6,592.12  (71.42)  6,520.70

(c)  Intangible assets  12.68  -   12.68  18.89  -   18.89

Annual Report 2017-18  | 173

FinancialsCorporate GovernanceManagement Review

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018
(All amounts in lakh of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

(d) Financial assets

(i)   Investments  (1.84)  4.16  2.32  (2.02)  4.46  2.44

(ii)  Loans  163.39  -   163.39  132.27  -   132.27

(iii) Other financial assets  17.81  -   17.81  17.89  -   17.89

(e) Non-current tax assets (net)  29.43  -   29.43  18.06  -   18.06

(f ) Other non-current assets  646.96  -   646.96  1,045.03  -   1,045.03

Total non-current assets  19,288.68  (59.54) 19,229.14  12,234.08  (66.96) 12,167.12
Current assets
(a) Inventories  3,828.50  -   3,828.50  3,547.17  -   3,547.17

(b) Financial assets

(i)   Investments  7.74  0.90  8.64  7.92  0.63  8.55

(ii)  Trade receivables  2,728.48  -   2,728.48  3,096.32  -   3,096.32

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  65.75  -   65.75  48.09  -   48.09

(iv) Balances other than (iii) above  305.80  -   305.80  53.53  -   53.53

(v)  Loans  176.03  -   176.03  187.69  -   187.69

(vi) Other financial assets  130.69  -   130.69  184.07  -   184.07

(c) Other current assets  1,058.09  -   1,058.09  707.27  -   707.27

Total current assets  8,301.08  0.90  8,301.98  7,832.06  0.63  7,832.69
TOTAL ASSETS  27,589.76  (58.64) 27,531.12  20,066.14  (66.33) 19,999.81
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital  523.91  -   523.91  523.91  -   523.91

(b) Other equity  12,175.62  (494.94)  11,680.68  11,489.85  (393.54)  11,096.31

Total equity  12,699.53  (494.94) 12,204.59  12,013.76  (393.54) 11,620.22
Deferred income- government grant  -   500.00  500.00  -   400.00  400.00

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  7,860.97  (55.99)  7,804.98  2,607.05  (63.70)  2,543.35

(b) Provisions  65.38  -   65.38  84.49  -   84.49

(c)  Deferred tax liabilities (net)  511.54  -   511.54  496.00  0.68  496.68

Total non-current liabilities  8,437.89  (55.99)  8,381.90  3,187.54  (63.02)  3,124.52

Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i)   Borrowings  3,945.53  -   3,945.53  2,896.02  -   2,896.02

(ii)  Trade payables  863.56  -   863.56  969.39  -   969.39

(iii) Other financial liabilities [other than those
specified in item (c)]

 1,487.40  (7.72)  1,479.68  922.71  (9.77)  912.94

(b) Other current liabilities  146.76  -   146.76  64.47  -   64.47

(c) Provisions  9.10  -   9.10  -   -   -

(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -   12.25  -   12.25

Total current liabilities  6,452.35  (7.72)  6,444.63  4,864.84  (9.77)  4,855.07
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  27,589.77  (58.65) 27,531.12  20,066.14  (66.32) 19,999.81

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

174 | PTC Industries Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018
(All amounts in lakh of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

(b)	 Impact of transition on reported financial performance for the year ended 31 March 2017:

Particulars Previous GAAP Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations  9,939.91  292.33  10,232.24

Other income  151.53  0.09  151.62

Total income  10,091.44  292.42  10,383.86

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  2,499.81  -   2,499.81

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress  (161.85)  -   (161.85)

Excise duty on sale of goods  -   292.33  292.33

Employee benefits expense  1,750.45  (25.26)  1,725.19

Finance costs  343.10  2.05  345.15

Depreciation and amortisation expense  554.02  -   554.02

Research and development expense  80.04  -   80.04

Other expenses  4,269.58  -   4,269.58

Total expenses  9,335.15  269.12  9,604.27

Profit before tax  756.29  23.30  779.59

Tax expense:

Current tax  154.99  -   154.99

Deferred tax  15.53  7.67  23.20

Total tax expense  170.52  7.67  178.19

Profit for the year  585.77  15.63  601.40

Other comprehensive income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Remeasurement of defined benefit plan  -   (25.26)  (25.26)

(b) Changes in fair value of equity investment through other
comprehensive income

 -   (0.13)  (0.13)

(ii) Income-tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

 -   8.35  8.35

B  (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  -   -   -

 (ii) Income-tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss

 -   -   -

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)  -   (17.04)  (17.04)